The Group has transactional currency exposures arising from sales or purchases that are denominated in a
currency other than the respective functional currencies of Group entities, primarily Singapore Dollar (SGD),
Malaysian Ringgit (Ringgit), Philippine Peso (Peso), Australian Dollar (AUD) and United States Dollar (USD).
The foreign currencies in which these transactions are denominated are mainly AUD. As at the end of the
reporting period, the Group’s net exposure to AUD (mainly relating to receivables, payables and cash and
cash equivalents) amounted to $116,495,000 (2010: $112,277,000).

The Group is also exposed to currency translation risk arising from its net investments in foreign operations,
including Malaysia, the Philippines and Australia. The Group’s net investments in Malaysia, the Philippines
and Australia are not hedged as currency positions in Ringgit, AUD and Peso are considered to be long-
term in nature.

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the AUD exchange
rates (against SGD), with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s profit after taxation and equity.

2011 2010
Profit after

taxation Equity
Profit after

taxation Equity
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

AUD	– strengthened 1% (2010: 1%) 213 927 252 959
	 – weakened 1% (2010: 1%) (213) (927) (252) (959)

132

Notes to the Financial Statements
31 December 2011
(In Singapore dollars)

41.	 Classification of financial instruments

Group Company
2011 2010 2011 2010

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Loans and receivables
Trade receivables 84,467 78,824 –  –
Other receivables 8,589 31,784 40,611 41,801
Cash and deposits 74,872 68,046 25,735 21,436
Advances to associates 3,019 3,009 –  –
Advances to subsidiaries –  –  123,210 111,631

170,947 181,663 189,556 174,868

Available-for-sale financial assets
Short-term investments 456 381 –  –

Held-to-maturity financial assets
Long-term investments 7,978 –  5,978 –

Financial liabilities measured at
amortised cost

Trade payables 87,040 73,243 55 71
Other payables 49,216 42,119 6,688 7,110
Liability component of exchangeable bond 9,500 10,000 9,500 10,000
Short-term borrowings 71,524 41,416 7,863 –
Long-term loans and finance leases 25,634 62,237 –  17,320

242,914 229,015 24,106 34,501

Fair value through profit or loss
Long-term investments 908 –  908 –
Forward currency contracts (3) –  –  –
Derivative component of exchangeable bond (500) –  (500) –

405 –  408 –

133

Notes to the Financial Statements
31 December 2011
(In Singapore dollars)

42.	 Fair value of financial instruments

A.	 Fair value of financial instruments that are carried at fair value

The following table shows an analysis of financial instruments carried at fair value by level of fair value
hierarchy:

Note

Quoted
prices in

active
markets

for identical
instruments

(Level 1)

Significant
other

observable
inputs

(Level 2)

Significant
unobservable

inputs
(Level 3)

$’000 $’000 $’000

Group

2011
Financial assets
Long-term investments 23 –  908 –

Financial liabilities